

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/11/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

| | f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject his certificate does not confer rights t | ct to o the | the | terms and conditions of ficate holder in lieu of su | the po | licy, certain (lorsement(s) | policies may | require an endorsemen | t. As | tatement on | |
|--|---|----------------|-------------|--|----------------------|--|--|---|-------|---|--|
| | DDUCER | | | | CONTACT Debbie Botts | | | | | | |
| Gregory & Appel Insurance 433 N Capitol Ave Suite 400 Indianapolis, IN 46204 | | | | | | PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (317) 686-6418 (A/C, No): | | | | | |
| | | | | | | E-MAIL ADDRESS: dbotts@gregoryappel.com | | | | | |
| | | | | | | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # | | | | | |
| | | | | | INSURE | RA:Twin Ci | | | | 29459 | |
| INSURED | | | | | | Re: Nutmeg | Insurance | Company | | 39608 | |
| CST Data by Comerstone | | | | | | INSURER C: | | | | | |
| PO Box 215 | | | | | | RO: | | | | | |
| Kirklin, IN 46050 | | | | | INSURER E: | | | | | | |
| | | | | | NSURER F: | | | | | | |
| C | OVERAGES CER | TIFK | CATE | NUMBER: | | | | REVISION NUMBER: | | | |
| | THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICII NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH | EQUI PER | REMI | ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD | N OF A | NY CONTRAC | CT OR OTHER | R DOCUMENT WITH RESPE ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT T | CTTC | WHICH THIS | |
| IN9 | | ADDL | SUBR WVD | POLICY NUMBER | | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | | LIMIT | 5 | | |
| A | | | | | | THE SECTION OF THE SE | (Internal Control of C | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | 1,000,000 | |
| | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR | | | 36SBABB1088 | 8 | 2/5/2024 | 2/5/2025 | DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea pocurrence) | \$ | 1,000,000 | |
| | | | | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$ | 10,000 | |
| | | | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$ | 1,000,000 | |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$ | 2,000,000 | |
| | POLICY JECT LOC | | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/QP AGG | \$ | 2,000,000 | |
| В | OTHER: | | | | | | | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT | \$ | 1,000,000 | |
| | X ANY AUTO | | | 36UECAF9389 | | 2/5/2024 | 2/5/2025 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | 3 | | |
| | OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS | | | 9,000 | | | | BODILY (NJURY (Per accident) | \$ | | |
| | HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY | | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | \$ | | |
| | | | | | | | | 1 | \$ | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | |
| A | X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR | | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | 1,000,000 | |
| | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | | 36SBABB1088 | | 2/5/2024 | 2/5/2025 | AGGREGATE | \$ | 1,000,000 | |
| ╙ | DED X RETENTIONS 10,000 | _ | ├ | | | | | DED DTU | 3 | | |
| | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N | | | | | | | PER OTH- STATUTE ER | | | |
| | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? | N/A | | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$ | | |
| | (Mandatory in NH) | | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | .\$ | | |
| ⊢ | DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | - | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Cit | scription of operations / Locations / Vehic y of Charlotte is added as additional inse stract or agreement according to the ten | red | an th | e General Liability per form | n 55001 | 08 and Comm | ercial Auto p | er form HA9916 as requir | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| CERTIFICATE HOLDER | | | | | | CANCELLATION | | | | | |
| City of Charlotte 600 E 4th Street Charlotte, NC 28202 | | | | | | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. | | | | | |
| | | | | | | AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE | | | | | |

Contract #: 2024000280

Original Contract#: 2021000425 Amendment#:2

Vendor#: 318821

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE CITYWIDE DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE CITYWIDE DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT SERVICES (this "Second Amendment") is made and entered into this ______ of _____ cotober ______ 2024, by and between CST Data by Cornerstone, a corporation doing business in North Carolina (the "Company"), and the City of Charlotte, a North Carolina municipal corporation (the "City").

Statement of Background and Intent

- A. The City of Charlotte and CST Data, LLC entered into an Agreement for Citywide Document Management Services dated November 1, 2020 (the "Contract").
- B. The Company assumed all of CST Data, LLC's rights, titles, interests, and responsibilities under the agreement.
- C. The parties amended the Contract to extend the Term of the Contract by the first of two (2) one-year renewal terms, to update the Price Schedule, and to incorporate certain other changes.
- D. The parties now desire to extend the Term of the Contract by the second of two (2) one-year renewal terms and to incorporate certain other changes.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties hereby agree to the following:

<u>A G R E E M E N T</u>

- 1. The terms of the Contract are restated by and incorporated into this Second Amendment by reference.
- 2. Defined terms used in this Second Amendment shall have the same meaning as are assigned to such terms in the Contract.
- 3. This Second Amendment extends the Term of the Contract by the second of two (2) one-year renewal terms to expire on October 31, 2025.
- 4. Except to the extent specifically provided above, this amendment shall not be interpreted or construed as waiving any rights, obligations, remedies, or claims the parties may otherwise have under the Contract.
- 5. In all other respects and except as modified herein, the terms of the Contract shall remain in force and effect.

[Signature Page Follows]

Contract #: 2024000280

Original Contract#: 2021000425

Amendment#:2 Vendor#: 318821

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and in acknowledgment that the parties hereto have read and understood each and every provision hereof, the parties have caused this Second Amendment to be executed as of the date first written above.

| CST DATA BY CORNERSTONE: | CITY OF CHARLOTTE: CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE |
|--------------------------|--|
| BY: Kestille (Signature) | BY: See Attachment Below |
| /(Signature) | (Signature) |
| PRINT NAME: J CASTIC CE | PRINT NAME: |
| TITLE: UP | TITLE: |
| DATE: 9/2/24 | DATE: |



Digital Contract Routing Form Non-Encumbered

Date Submitted: September 27, 2024

Submitted by: Angelica Witherell Submitter email: angelica.witherell@charlottenc.gov

Contract #: 2024000280 Amendment #: 2

Contract Name: CCPA - Citywide Document Management Services

Vendor Legal Name: CST Data by Cornerstone, LLC

Vendor #: 318821

REQUIRED ATTACHMENT(S):

Use the Paperclip icon to attach a full Contract Document Routing Packet for review by the authorized City individual with signature authority. The Routing Packet MUST include all required components per the direction provided at:

The following signatures, once completed, shall be incorporated by reference into the contractual document identified above.

City of Charlotte

